
John R. Kasith Governor
Mary Taylor, Li. Governor
Scott J. NaIIV, Drector

April 18, 2013

Bruce Bailey
French Creek Bioenergy LLC
7624 Riverview Road
Cleveland, OH 44141

Donald Ortner
14151 SR 511
Oberlin, OH 44074

Dear Mr. Bailey and Mr. Ortner:

RE: LORAIN COUNTY
PITTSHELD TWP
CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER
QUARRY ROAD STORAGE LAGOON
3GC06270*AG
NOTICE OE-VIOLATION

L134:4111111 -4

On April 10, 2013, 1 performed a compliance inspection at the above referenced facility located on the
east side of Quarry Road north of Hughes Road. No one was present on site during my inspection.
Our records show that French Creek Bioenergy LLC has obtained coverage under the Ohio EPA
General National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit for Storm Water
Associated with Construction Activities #3GC06270*AG

I previously conducted a compliance inspection on February 11, 2013. In response to that inspection
French Creek Bioenergy indicated that they intended to take corrective action as required by my
Notice of Violation dated February 25, 2013; however, they have been denied permission to access
the site by the property owner, Donald Ortner, In addition, French Creek Bioenergy LLC indicated
that Mr. Ortner is an operator of this construction activity as he was the contractor that performed the
earth-disturbing activity on site and was in charge of the day-to-day operations associated with those
earth-disturbing activities. If the assertions made by French Creek Bioenergy are correct, Mr. Ortner
is in violation of Ohio Revised Code 6111.04 and Ohio Administrative Code 3745-38-06 for
failure to obtain NPDES permit coverage to discharge storm water associated with
construction activities. To obtain NPDES permit coverage, Mr. Ortner was to submit a Cc-
Permittee Notice of Intent (Co-Permittee NO]) prior to commencing construction activities. Our
records do not indicate that Mr. Ortner has submitted a Co-Permittee NOl. Mr. Ortner will remain in
violation of ORC 6111 until a Co-Permittee NOl is submitted to Ohio EPA. I have enclosed the form
and instructions with this letter.	 You may also download the form online at

under the Forms and Permits tab. There is no fee to submit
a Co-Permittee NOL

My site inspection indicates that violations of the NPDES permit continue to exist. in particular, the
following violations were noted:
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Failure to install sediment controls within 7 days of first grubbing and prior to grading.
This is  violation of Part lIl.G,2.d.i of the NPDES permit and Ohio Revised Code 6111.04 and
6111.07. Sediment controls have still not been implemented on this site Perimeter controls
such as silt fence are needed to control runoff that flows to the east and south of the area of
construction. My inspection noted deposits of sediment into the wooded area south of the
construction activities and in what appears to be wetlands to the west-northwest of the
construction activities.

Failure to initiate temporary stabilization of areas disturbed by construction activity
within 7 days of last disturbance if they will remain idle for 21 days or longer. This is a
violation of Part IILG.2.b.i of the NPDES permit and ORC 6111.04 and 6111.07. Temporary
stabilization has not been applied to any disturbed area of the site, yet the site has been idle
since at least January 8, 2013, when Pittsfield Township Zoning issued a Cease & Desist
Order. Now that we are back into the growing season, temporary stabilization should be
initiated by seeding and mulching per the enclosed specifications from Rainwater and Land
Development, Ohio's Standards for Stormwater Management, Land Development and Urban
Stream Protection (Ohio Department of Natural Resources, 2006). Areas at final grade, e.g.,
lagoon embankments must be permanently stabilized within 7 days of reaching final grade

Finally, Ohio EPA is aware that the storm water pollution prevention plan (SWP3) has still not been
approved by the Lorain Soil & Water Conservation District and that the United States Army Corps of
Engineers has directed you to place no additional unauthorized fill within jurisdictional wetlands.
However, these issues do not prevent you from stabilizing disturbed areas with seed and mulch or
installing silt fence where needed in the interim to protect wetlands and adjacent properties from
further sedimentation until issues with these other agencies are resolved. If these violations are not
corrected by May Z 2013, 1 will recommend that our Central Office initiate enforcement action against
construction site operators. Ohio EPA holds all operators of the construction activity equally
responsible to comply with the requirements of the NPDES permit.

Please take corrective action by May 2, 2013, and provide me with a letter of response indicating the
actions taken. Your response should include photographs to demonstrate the implementation of
corrective action. As a reminder, violations of ORC 6111 are punishable by fines of up to $10,000 per
day of violation.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1145.

Sincerely,

Dan Bogoevski
District Engineer
Division of Surface Water

D8 :ddw

cc;	 Gerry Innes, Lorain County Prosecutor's Office
John Niedzialek, Lorain SWCD
Dan Shirisky, Pittsfield Township Zoning
Trustees, Pittsfield Township

ec:	 Dean Stoll, Supervisor, DSW, NEDO
Mark Mann, Manager, Storm Water and Enforcement Programs, DSW, CO
Mike Settles, PlC, CO



QUARRY ROAD STORAGE LAGOON	 Photos Taken: April 10, 2013
Pittsfield Twp Lorain County	 By Dan Bogoevski, DSW, NEDO

Fig 1 & 2. There are no perimeter sediment controls
along the south side of the construction area (ABOVE)
As a result, sediment has deposited off site onto the
neighboring wooded property (RIGHT).
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Fig 3 & 4. Disturbed areas along the south property line (LEFT) and east side of construction (RIGHT).
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Photos Taken: April 10, 2013

Fig 5. The embankments of the storage lagoon have not been stabilized.
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Fig 6 (LEFT). Fill appears to have been placed in wetlands. The fill has not been stabilized and there are

no sediment controls in place to protect wetlands from further sedimentation.

Fig 7 (RIGHT). A drainage furrow in the SE corner of the site collects sediment-laden runoff and directs it

to the wetlands that lie east of the construction area.
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